
NINTH CIRCUIT CASE NOS. 08-55867, 08-55946, 09-55327, 09-55425

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAURIZIO ANTONINETTI,
Plaintiff, Appellant, and Cross-Appellee,

v.

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC.,
Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 05 CV 1660 J (WMc)
NAPOLEON A. JONES, Judge

SECOND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Gregory F. Hurley
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Suite 1000
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 732-6500
Facsimile: (949) 732-6501
hurleyg@gtlaw.com

John F. Scalia
Matthew H. Sorensen
Virginia E. Robinson
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1200
McLean, Virginia 22102
Telephone: (703) 749-1300
Facsimile: (703) 749-1301
scaliaj@gtlaw.com
sorensenm@gtlaw.com
robinsonv@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard Of Review	21
II. Standards For Determining Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees.....	22
III. If The Court Finds That Chipotle’s Food Preparation Counters Comply With The Requirements Of ADAAG 7.2(2)(i) Or (ii) Or That Chipotle’s Unwritten Practice Of Accommodating Customers With Disabilities Constituted Equivalent Facilitation, It Must Reverse The District Court’s Order Awarding Antoninetti Attorneys’ Fees.....	25
IV. Even If The Court Upholds The District Court’s Decision On The Merits Of The Case, The District Court’s Attorneys’ Fee Award Must Be Reversed Because The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Antoninetti \$136,537.83 Based On His Limited Success	27
A. Antoninetti Should Not Have Been Awarded Any Attorneys’ Fees Because He Prevailed Only On Two Minor Issues In The Case That Resulted In No Benefit To The Public And For Which He Obtained Only The Statutory Minimum Amount Of Damages	28

B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Awarding Antoninetti Attorneys’ Fees That Grossly Exceeded His Limited Recovery	36
V. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Failing To Award Antoninetti More Attorneys’ Fees	39
A. Antoninetti Has Failed To Establish That The District Court Erred In Its Judgment On The Merits Of The Case And That It Abused Its Discretion By Not Awarding Him All Of His Requested Attorneys’ Fees	40
B. Antoninetti Has Failed To Establish That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Finding That His Lawsuit Did Not Result In Any Significant Benefit To The Public .	42
C. Antoninetti Has Failed To Establish That The District Court’s Holding Regarding Antoninetti’s Failure To Distinguish Between Fees Related To The Claims On Which He Prevailed And Fees Related To Claims On Which He Lost Constitutes An Abuse Of Discretion	43
D. Antoninetti Has Failed To Establish That The District Court’s Holding Regarding Antoninetti’s “Block Billed” Time Entries Constitutes Reversible Error	48
VI. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Declining To Award Antoninetti His Requested Costs	49
CONCLUSION	51
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berkla v. Corel Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc.</i> <i>v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598, 121 S.Ct. 1835, 149 L.Ed.2d 855 (2001)	22, 23, 33
<i>Carbonell v. I.N.S.</i> , 429 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Carson v. Billings Police Dept.</i> , 470 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Chalmers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 796 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Corder v. Brown</i> , 25 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Dannenberg v. Valadez</i> , 338 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 113 S.Ct. 556, 121 L.Ed.2d 494 (1992)	passim
<i>Galen v. County of L.A.</i> , 477 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Gumbhir v. Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 157 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983)	23, 24, 28, 41, 44

In re Olson,
884 F.2d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 49

Jordan v. Multnomah County,
815 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir.1987) 23

Keith v. Volpe,
644 F. Supp. 1317 (C.D. Cal. 1986)..... 49

Martinez v. Ylst,
951 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1991)41, 42

Maurice A. Garbell, Inc. v. Boeing Co.,
546 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1976) 50

McCown v. City of Fontana,
565 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2009)33, 42

McGinnis v. Kentucky Fried Chicken,
51 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1994)passim

Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.,
135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998) 36

Morales v. City of San Rafael,
96 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1996) 29

Saman v. Robbins,
173 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1999) 21

Tahara v. Matson Terminals, Inc.,
511 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007) 21

Traditional Cat Ass'n, Inc. v. Gilbreath,
340 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2003) 21

United States v. Asagba,
77 F.3d 324 (9th Cir. 1996) 22

Vacation Village, Inc. v. Clark County, Nev.,
497 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2007) 50

Wilcox v. City of Reno,
42 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 1994) 35

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 12205..... 22

State Statutes

California Civil Code section 546, 49, 50

California Civil Code section 54.36, 31

California Civil Code section 55 22

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 34(a)..... 51

State Rules

California Code of Civil Procedure Section 103249, 50

California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1033 49

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36, App. A § 2.2passim

28 C.F.R. § 36, App. A § 4.6.3..... 4

28 C.F.R. § 36, App. A § 4.33.3.....passim
28 C.F.R. § 36, App. A § 7.2passim
